detail at the quarterly “Markel International ExCo Pack Review” meetings, which are attended by the
Executive Management, the Divisional Managing Director/Managing Director from each
Division/Branch and the relevant Actuaries.

The Reserving Committee has oversight of Reserving Risk.

The following table presents the profit and loss impact of the sensitivity of the value of insurance
liabilities disclosed in the accounts to potential movements in the assumptions applied within the
technical provisions. Given the nature of the business underwritten by the Syndicate, the approach to
calculating the technical provisions for each class can vary and as a result the sensitivity performed is
to apply a beneficial and adverse risk margin to the total insurance liability. The amount disclosed in
the table represents the profit or loss impact of an increase or decrease in the insurance liability as a
result of applying the sensitivity.  The amount disclosed for the impact on claims outstanding – net
of reinsurance represents the impact on both the profit and loss for the year and member balance.

General insurance business sensitivities as at 31 December 2024 Sensitivity

+5%
£'000

-5%
£'000

Claims outstanding - gross of reinsurance (29,025) 29,025

Claims outstanding - net of reinsurance (29,025) 29,025

General insurance business sensitivities as at 31 December 2023 Sensitivity

+5%
£'000

-5%
£'000

Claims outstanding - gross of reinsurance (22,631) 22,631

Claims outstanding - net of reinsurance (22,631) 22,631

Syndicate 3000  34

Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of loss arising from the inability of a counterparty to fulfil its payment
obligations. The Credit Risk Policy defines our approach to managing this risk.

The Board sets risk appetites for the amount of exposure it is prepared to accept in respect of
reinsurers and brokers. These are monitored through reports to the Risk, Capital and Compliance
Committee and any exceptions are reported to the Board.

The key areas where the Syndicate is exposed to credit risk are:

• Amounts recoverable from reinsurers

[…]

Investment Committee and the Finance Committee meetings which the Quarterly Investment report
is considered. Any items outside of our appetite are investigated and where appropriate an action
plan is put in place to bring the investments back into compliance with the Investment Plan.

The principal market risks and how exposure to these risks is managed are as follows:

• Interest rate risk: The Syndicate works to manage the impact of interest rate fluctuations on the
fixed maturity portfolio. The effective duration of the fixed maturity profile is managed with
consideration given to the estimated duration of policyholder liabilities.
• Equity price risk: The Syndicate sets limits on the amount of equities that can be held overall
and with any one issuer. The overall equity portfolio is also monitored to ensure that equity risk does
not exceed the Syndicate’s risk appetite.

Syndicate 3000  40

Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

The Finance Committee has oversight of Asset Risk.

2024
£'000

2024
£'000

2023
£'000

2023
£'000

Impact on
results

before tax

Impact on
member's
balances

Impact on
results

before tax

Impact on
member's
balances

Interest rate risk

+ 50 basis point shift in yield curves (8,619) (8,619) (8,878) (8,878)

- 50 basis point shift in yield curve 8,621 8,621 8,880 8,880

Equity price risk

5 percent increase in equity prices 1,843 1,843 1,572 1,572

5 percent decrease in equity prices (1,843) (1,843) (1,572) (1,572)

Operational risk
Operational Risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and
systems or from external events.

The Operational risk policy sets out our approach to managing this risk. Risk appetites are agreed
annually by the Board and adherence to these is monitored at the Risk, Capital and Compliance
Committee. Any exceptions to risk appetite are reported to the Board.

Markel maintains a Risk Register which includes the key Operational Risks faced by the Syndicate.
For each Operational Risk, there is a designated Risk Owner as well as details of the key controls